Planning Committee Agenda
Date:

Wednesday 8 December 2021

Time:

6.30 pm

Venue:

Council Chamber, Harrow Civic Centre, Station
Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY

The time and date of the site visit for Planning Committee Members will be
communicated in due course.
The time and date of the briefing for Planning Committee Members will be
communicated in due course.
Membership (Quorum 3)
Chair:

Councillor Nitin Parekh

Labour Councillors:

Simon Brown
Maxine Henson
Rekha Shah

Conservative Councillors:

Marilyn Ashton
Christopher Baxter
Anjana Patel

Labour Reserve Members:

1.
2.
3.
4.

Conservative Reserve Members:

1. Bharat Thakker
2. Norman Stevenson
3. Ameet Jogia

Peymana Assad
Dean Gilligan
James Lee
Ajay Maru

Contact: Mwim Chellah, Senior Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 07761 405966 E-mail: mwimanji.chellah@harrow.gov.uk
Scan this code for the electronic agenda:

Useful Information
Meeting details:
This meeting is open to the press and public:
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at:
www.harrow.gov.uk/contact
and can be viewed on www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

Meeting access / special requirements.
The public will be admitted on a first-come-first basis and you will be directed to seats.
If you are a registered speaker please advise Security on your arrival.
If you are attending the meeting please:
(1)

Take a Covid 19 test up to 24 hours before the meeting. Harrow residents can book
a test by visiting https://www.harrow.gov.uk/coronavirus-covid-19/book-covid-test. If
you are not a Harrow resident, please visit your local authority’s webpages for your
closest test site. Alternatively, you can request a Home Test by visiting
https://www.gov.uk/order-coronavirus-rapid-lateral-flow-tests. If you do not have
access to the internet, please call 119 or speak to your Local Chemist;

(2)

Scan the NHS Test and Trace barcode or provide your contact information;

(3)

Wear a face covering and use the hand sanitiser;

(4)

Stay seated during the meeting;

(5)

Access the meeting agenda online at:
https://moderngov.harrow.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1001&Year=0; and

(6)

Follow the social distancing and other instructions of the Security Officers.

The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets
and lifts to meeting room. If you have special requirements, please contact the officer listed
on the front page of this agenda.

Filming / recording of meetings
Please note that proceedings at this meeting will be recorded or filmed. If you choose to
attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed.
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting.
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices.

Agenda publication date: Monday 29 November 2021

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021

2

Agenda - Part I
Guidance Note for Members of the Public attending the
Planning Committee (Pages 5 - 8)
1.

2.

Appointment of Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee
To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chair to the Planning Committee for the
remainder of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year.
Attendance by Reserve Members
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.
Reserve Members may attend meetings:(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;
where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and
the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;
if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after the
commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act as a
Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after his/her
arrival.

3.

Right of Members to Speak
To agree requests to speak from Councillors who are not Members of the Committee, in
accordance with Committee Procedure 4.1.

4.

Declarations of Interest
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from
business to be transacted at this meeting, from:
(a)
(b)

all Members of the Committee;
all other Members present.

5.

Minutes (Pages 9 - 16)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 be taken as read and signed
as a correct record.

6.

Public Questions
To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule
17 (Part 4B of the Constitution).
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received. There will be a time
limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions.
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 3 December 2021.
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk
No person may submit more than one question].

7.

Petitions

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021

3

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under the
provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution).
8.

Deputations
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 16
(Part 4B) of the Constitution.

9.

References from Council and other Committees/Panels
To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any).

10.

Addendum (To Follow)

11.

Representations on Planning Applications
To confirm whether representations are to be received, under Committee Procedure
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), from objectors and applicants regarding planning
applications on the agenda.
Planning Applications Received
Report of the Chief Planning Officer - circulated separately.
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Planning Protocol, where
Councillors disagree with the advice of the Chief Planning Officer, it will be the Members'
responsibility to clearly set out the reasons for refusal where the Officer recommendation
is for grant. The planning reasons for reje
[...]
mon Brown

Maxine Henson
Nitin Parekh
Anjana Patel

In attendance
(Councillors):

Philip Benjamin
Amir Moshenson

For Minute 419
For Minute 419

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at
this meeting.

410.

Right of Members to Speak
RESOLVED: That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 4.1, the
following Councillors, who were not Members of the Committee, be allowed to
speak on the agenda item indicated:
Councillor

Planning Application

Philip Benjamin

Agenda Item 1/01, Stanmore & Edgware
Golf Centre, Brockley Hill P/3088/20

Amir Moshenson

Agenda Item 1/01, Stanmore & Edgware
Golf Centre, Brockley Hill P/3088/20

Planning Committee - 17 November 2021

9

Page 608

411.

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read, and in addition
the following statement was made:
Agenda Item 1/01 Stanmore and Edgware Golf Centre, Stanmore, HA7 4LR
P/3088/20
Councillor Nitin Parekh stated: “"I have a non-pecuniary interest to declare but
for avoidance of any doubts, and perception of bias, I will leave the Chamber
during deliberations on item 1/01."
(Councillor Nitin Parekh left the meeting whilst the Item was being considered
and voted on.)

412.

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2021 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

413.

Public Questions
RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put.

414.

Petitions
RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received.

415.

Deputations
RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received.

416.

References from Council and other Committees/Panels
RESOLVED: To note that there were none.

417.

Addendum
RESOLVED: To accept the Addendum, and Supplemental Addendum.

418.

Representations on Planning Applications
RESOLVED: That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect
of item 1/01 (from back bench Councillors) on the list of planning applications.

Planning Committee - 17 November 2021

10

Page 609

Resolved Items
419.

1/01, Stanmore & Edgware Golf Centre, Brockley Hill, P/3088/20
PROPOSAL: construction of a single and two storey building for a banqueting
facility; widening of existing vehicular access from Brockley Hill, car and cycle
parking, waste/recycling storage, landscape enhancement and associated
works. Demolition of structures on site (as amended by the Addendum).
The Committee heard from Councillors Philip Benjamin (Back Bench) and
Amir Moshenson (Back Bench) who both urged the Committee to refuse the
application.
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed the following:
1) the proposal is an inappropriate development and would have a greater
impact than the existing development on the site. The Very Special
Circumstances in this case had not been advanced by the applicant
and therefore the development would do harm to the character and
openness of the Green Belt, contrary to the National Planning Policy
Framework (2021), policy CS1.F of the Harrow Core strategy (2012)
and policy DM16 of the development Management Policies (2013);
2) the proposed building, by reason of its design and form, would appear
as unsympathetic and obtrusive in an open setting, to the detriment of
the character and appearance of the locality within the context of a
Green Belt site, contrary to policy D1, G2 London Plan (2021), policy
CS1.B of the Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and policy DM1 of the
Development Management Policies (2013); and
3) the site did not provide adequate on-site car or coach related parking
facilities. Given the intensification of the use of the site, the result would
not only cause an unacceptable level of congestion on the site and on
Brockley Hill, but would result in a significant over-spill parking
problem. This would be to the detriment of the residential amenities of
the neighb
[...]
t, by reason of failure to provide adequate
on-site or off site car / coach parking and lack of integrated drop off
facilities to serve the proposed banqueting facility, would significantly
intensify site usage and generated trips. The associated likely on site
congestion and parking overspill into the London Borough of Harrow
and the London Borough of Barnet, with particular reference to the
residential streets to the south-east of the site, is therefore considered
to be detrimental to highway and pedestrian safety, and the amenities
of neighbouring occupiers, contrary to the National Planning Policy
Framework (2021), Policy T4 of The London Plan (2021), and policies
DM 42 E and F, DM 1 B (f) (C) and D (h), policy DM 42 E and F and
DM 43 B and C of the Harrow Development Management policies
Local Plan (2013).
DECISION: REFUSE
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the
application was unanimous.
420.

2/01, 1 The Circuits, Pinner, HA5 2BD P/3419/21
PROPOSAL: conversion of dwelling into two dwellings (2 x 3 beds);
alterations and extension to raise ridge height; front and side dormers; five
rooflights in rear roof slope; single storey front infill extension; single storey
side to rear extension on both sides; single storey rear extension; conversion
of garage into habitable room; external alterations; parking; bin / cycle

Planning Committee - 17 November 2021

12

Page 611

storage, landscaping; boundary treatment; installation of two vehicle charging
points (as amended by the Addendum).
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to the Conditions listed in Appendix
1 of the report.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was by majority of votes.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter, Brown, Fitzpatrick, Parekh and Patel voted to
grant the application.
Councillor Henson voted against the application.
421.

2/02, Premier House, Brember Road, South Harrow P/3474/21
PROPOSAL: creation of second floor and first floor rear extension to create
ancillary floorspace to existing use; refuse and cycle storage (as amended by
the Supplemental Addendum).
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATION
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and;
2) grant planning permission subject to Conditions listed in appendix 1 of
the report.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was unanimous.

Planning Committee - 17 November 2021

13

Page 612

422.

2/03, 47 Curzon Avenue, Stanmore P/3022/21
PROPOSAL: retrospective planning permission is sought for an existing
outbuilding at the rear of the dwelling for purposes incidental to the host
dwelling.
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and
2) grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix
1 of the report.
DECISION: GRANT
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the
application was by majority of votes.
Councillors Brown, Fitzpatrick, Henson and Parekh voted to grant the
application.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel abstained from voting on the application.

423.

3/01, Mallory, Priory Drive, Stanmore P/2185/21
PROPOSAL: variation of condition 2 (approved plans) attached to planning
permission P/5568/15 dated 26 January 2016 to allow alterations to
basement, single storey extensions to the kitchen and living room, first floor
side extension, roof modifications.
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed reasons for granting the application as
follows:
1) the proposal was sited in a private road, comprising generous sized
detached dwelling houses on large plots and of varied but 'important'
looking architectural designs. Therefore, this development on the site,
and in the road, was in keeping within the character of the area and did
no real, meaningful, and material harm to the openness within the
Green Belt, given the size of the plot in the road and the general
pattern of development within the locality.
The motion was seconded by Councillor Christopher Baxter, put to the vote
and lost.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted that they were minded to grant the
application.

Planning Committee - 17 November 2021

14

Page 613

The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The Planning Committee was asked to:
1) agree the reasons for refusal as set out in the report; and
2) refuse planning permission.
DECISION: REFUSE
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to refuse the
application was by majority of votes.
Councillors Brown, Fitzpatrick, Henson and Parekh voted to refuse the
application.
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Patel voted to grant the application.

The video/audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following
link:
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.05 pm).

(Signed) Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick
Chair

Planning Committee - 17 November 2021

15

Page 614

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12.(a)
Pages 17 to 62
Agenda Item: 1/01
= application site

CAR PARK: SOUTH OF THE FORMER ANMER LODGE, HA7 4EB

P/1647/21

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Land South of Anmer Lodge
Wednesday 8th December 2021

17

LAND SOUTH OF ANMER LODGE

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Land South of Anmer Lodge
Wednesday 8th December 2021

18

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
PLANNING COMMITTEE
8th December 2021
APPLICATION
NUMBER:
VALID DATE:
LOCATION:

P/1647/21

19th APRIL 2021
LAND SOUTH OF ANMER LODGE, COVERDALE
CLOSE (CAR PARK R/O BUCKINGHAM PARADE,
THE BROADWAY
WARD:
STANMORE PARK
POSTCODE:
HA7 4EB
APPLICANT:
STANMORE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LTD
AGENT:
DESIGN COLLECT
CASE OFFICER:
VICTOR UNUIGBE
EXTENDED EXPIRY 30th SEPTEMBER 2021
DATE:
PROPOSAL
Redevelopment to provide a part three, four, five and part six storey building comprising of
parking to ground and lower ground floors and 21 residential units to the upper floors (10 x
1 bed, 8 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed); landscaping; bin and cycle stores
RECOMMENDATION A
The Planning Committee is asked to:
1)

Agree the reasons for approval as set out in this report, and

2)

Grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the Interim Chief
Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance
Services for the completion of the Section 106 legal agreement and other
enabling development and issue of the planning permission, subject to
amendments to the conditions, including the insertion or deletion of
condition as deemed fit and appropriate to the development or the
amendments to the legal agreement as required. The Section 106 Agreement
Heads of Terms would cover the following matters:
Transport and Highways
•

The development to be ‘resident permit restricted’ and the developer to
ensure that: (i) all marketing/advertising material makes reference to the fact
that; and (ii) all sales and lettings agreements contain a covenant to the
effect that; future owners, occupiers and tenants (other than those that are
registered disabled) will not be entitled to apply for a residents parking permit
or a visitor parking permit.

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Land South of Anmer Lodge
Wednesday 8th December 2021

19

Children and Young People’s Play space
•

A financial contribution of £2,280 to fund off-site provision (including
enhancements to existing provision where appropriate) of play space and
equipment.
Carbon Offset

•

A financial contribution prior to commencement of the development for the
shortfall in on-site carbon reductions required to achieve net zero carbon in
line with the GLA rates (to be determined based on a revised energy strategy
that reflects a more detailed assessment). Verification of post-completion or
final on-site emissions will inform any further offset contribution that may be
required.
Decentralised Energy Network

•

Sufficient space and a safeguarded route to allow connection to any future
district decentralised energy network.
Design Review and Design Code

•

An undertaking by the developer to the existing architect (or one of
equivalent standard) until the development is completed; or, the submission
of a Design Code for approval by the Council that details the quality of the
external materials of the finished development and other design parameters.
Employment and Training

•

A financial contribution to be paid by the developer to fund local employment
and training programmes and the submission of a Training and Recruitment
Plan.

•

The developer to use all reasonable endeavours to secure the use of local
suppliers and apprentices during the construction of the development.

•

Submission of an Employment Management Plan

Legal costs, administration and monitoring
•

A financial contribution (to be agreed) to be paid by the developer to the
Council to reimburse the Council’s legal costs associated with the
preparation of the planning obligation and a further contribution (to be
agreed) to be paid to reimburse the Council’s administrative costs associated
with monitoring compliance with the obligation terms.

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Land South of Anmer Lodge
Wednesday 8th December 2021

20

RECOMMENDATION B
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31 March 2022 or such extended
period as may be agreed in writing by the Interim Chief Planning Officer, the section 106
Planning Obligation is not completed, then delegate the decision to the Divisional Director
of Planning to REFUSE planning permission for the appropriate reason.
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide appropriate
improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the development, would fail to
adequately mitigate the impact of the development on the wider area and provide for
necessary social, environmental and physical infrastructural improvements arising directly
from the development, contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), Policies
D4, S4, SI2, T4, T6, T6.1 and DF1 of The London Plan (2021), Policy CS1 of the Harrow
Core Strategy (2012) and Policies DM12, DM28, DM42, DM43, DM50, of the Harrow
Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) and the Harrow Planning
Obligations SPD (2013)

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS
The proposal would respond to the strategic objective of optimising the potential for growth
on sustainable brownfield sites within Town Centre locations.
The proposed development would appropriately relate to the site, local context, massing
and architectural appearance and would bring forward housing provision of a satisfactory
layout and design to ensure that the future occupiers would benefit from an acceptable
standard of living accommodation.
The principle of introducing housing provision on the application site has already been
established as acceptable through the grant of planning permission (reference P/3109/20)
by the Planning Committee on 21st January 2021 for a related development incorporating
first floor commercial floorspace and 9 self-contained flats across four upper floors in a
new six storey building.
Given the Town Centre location of the application site, officers are satisfied that the
proposal would maintain an appropriate quality of residential amenity for t
[...]
ning permission relating to the following
proposal.
The proposal is for a redevelopment to provide a single and two-storey building to
create car sales showroom with ancillary office and workshop (sui generis) and
associated parking.
RECOMMENDATION A
The Planning Committee is asked to:
1)

Grant planning permission for the reason set-out below

REASON FOR THE RECOMMENDATION
1)

The proposal would accord with relevant policy and the proposed
development would be a suitable use in its location and have a satisfactory
impact on the character of the area, the amenities of existing neighbouring
occupiers, and the highway network.

For these reasons, weighing up the development plan policies and proposals, and
other material considerations including comments received in response to notification
and consultation, this application is recommended for grant.

______________________________________________________________________________________________
Planning Committee
Unit 8, Ballards Mews, Edgware
Wednesday 8th December 2021

65

INFORMATION
This application is reported to Planning Committee as the development would be over
400 sq m in area and therefore falls outside Schedule 1 of the Scheme of Delegation.
Statutory Return Type:
Council Interest:
Net additional Floorspace:
GLA CIL (provisional):
Harrow CIL (provisional):

E(18) Minor Development
None
130sqm
£7,800
N/A

HUMAN RIGHTS ACT
The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 have been taken into account in the
processing of the application and the preparation of this report.
EQUALITIES
In determining this application the Council has regard to its equalities obligations
including its obligations under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.
For the purposes of this application there are no adverse equalities issues.
S17 Crime & Disorder Act
The applicant has failed to provide any detail on the proposed development’s resilience
to crime. For the avoidance of doubt, a condition has been imposed requiring the
applicant to 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 Page 615 

 

Planning Committee  

Minutes 

8 December 2021 

Present:   

Chair: Councillor Nitin Parekh 
 

 

 

Councillors: Marilyn Ashton 
Christopher Baxter 
Simon Brown 
 

Ajay Maru 
Rekha Shah 
Norman Stevenson 
 

 
 

Apologies 
received: 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson 
Councillor Anjana Patel 
 

  
 

 

 
 

424. Vote of Thanks - Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick   

The Committee paid tribute to Councillor Pamela Fitzpatrick for her role in 
chairing the Planning Committee over the past seven months, and wished her 
well in her future endeavours.  
 

425. Appointment of Vice-Chair of the Planning Committee   

Councillor Norman Stevenson proposed Councillor Marilyn Ashton as Vice-
Chairman, and upon being put to the vote, this was not carried. 
 
Councillor Ajay Maru proposed Councillor Simon Brown as Vice-Chair, and 
upon being put to the vote, this was carried. 
 
RESOLVED:  That, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 7.2.2, 
Councillor Simon Brown was appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
remainder of the 2021/2022 Municipal Year. 
 

426. Attendance by Reserve Members   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members: 
 



 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 Page 616 

Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Maxine Henson Councillor Ajay Maru 
Councillor Anjana Patel Councillor Norman Stevenson 
 

427. Right of Members to Speak   

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, 
had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

428. Declarations of Interest   

RESOLVED:  To note that the Declarations of Interests published in advance 
of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read.  
 

429. Minutes   

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 2021 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

430. Public Questions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put.  
 

431. Petitions   

RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 
 

432. Deputations   

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

433. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   

RESOLVED:  To note that there were none. 
 

434. Addendum   

RESOLVED:  To accept the Addendum, and Supplemental Addendum.  
 

435. Representations on Planning Applications   

RESOLVED:  That in accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure 
Rule 29 (Part 4B of the Constitution), representations be received in respect 
of item 1/01 on the list of planning applications. 
 

Resolved Items   

436. 1/01, Land south of Anmer Lodge, Coverdale Close, The Broadway HA7 
4EB, P/1647/21    

PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide a part three, four, five and part six 
storey building comprising of parking to ground and lower ground floors and 



 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 Page 617 

21 residential units to the upper floors (10 x 1 bed, 8 x 2 bed and 3 x 3 bed); 
landscaping; bin and cycle stores (as amended by the Addendum and 
Supplemental Addendum). 
 
The Committee received representation from Ewan Maynard (objector), and 
Lotte Hirst (applicant), who urged the Committee to refuse and approve the 
application, respectively. 
 
Councillor Marilyn Ashton proposed refusal for the following reasons:  
 
1) the proposed development, by reason of its location and the unsuitable 

shared surface pedestrian access to the site, would fail to provide a 
high standard of design and layout and would not create a safe, secure 
and appropriate accessible, environment to the detriment of the living 
conditions of the 63 future occupiers of the 21 units, contrary to the 
design aspirations of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), 
CS1E of Harrow Core Strategy (2012), DM1 of Harrow's Development 
Management Plan (2013) and D7 of the London Plan (2021); and 
 

2) the proposal offered only one disabled parking space with no certainty 
as to the means by which more disabled parking spaces could be 
provided should the need arise, and given that the parking provided on 
site cannot be for the occupiers of the development, to the detriment of 
the amenities of the future occupiers, who may require a disabled 
parking space at the later date, contrary to policies CS1 Harrow's Core 
Strategy (2021), DM1 Harrow's Development Management Plan 
(2013), T6.1 of the London Plan 2021). 
 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Christopher Baxter, put to the vote 
and lost. 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendations, and delegate to 
the Chief Planning Officer to amend condition 8 to ensure the car park design 
and management plan can accommodate two additional disabled parking 
bays, if needed. 
 
RECOMMENDATION A 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) agree the reasons for approval as set out in the report; and  

 
2) grant planning permission subject to authority being delegated to the 

Interim Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the Director of Legal 
and Governance Services for the completion of the Section 106 legal 
agreement and other enabling development and issue of the planning 
permission, subject to amendments to the conditions, including the 
insertion or deletion of condition as deemed fit and appropriate to the 
development or the amendments to the legal agreement as required. 
The Section 106 Agreement Heads of Terms would cover the following 
matters: 
 



 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 Page 618 

Transport and Highways 
 
o The development to be ‘resident permit restricted’ and the 

developer to ensure that: (i) all marketing/advertising material 
makes reference to the fact that; and (ii) all sales and lettings 
agreements contain a covenant to the effect that; future owners, 
occupiers and tenants (other than those that are registered 
disabled) will not be entitled to apply for a residents parking 
permit or a visitor parking permit. 

 
Children and Young People’s Play space 
 
o A financial contribution of £2,280 to fund off-site provision 

(including enhancements to existing provision where 
appropriate) of play space and equipment. 

 
Carbon Offset 
 
o A financial contribution prior to commencement of the 

development for the shortfall in on-site carbon reductions 
required to achieve net zero carbon in line with the GLA rates (to 
be determined based on a revised energy strategy that reflects a 
more detailed assessment).  Verification of post-completion or 
final on-site emissions will inform any further offset contribution 
that may be required. 

 
Decentralised Energy Network 
 
o Sufficient space and a safeguarded route to allow connection to 

any future district decentralised energy network. 
 

Design Review and Design Code 
 
o An undertaking by the developer to the existing architect (or one 

of equivalent standard) until the development is completed; or, 
the submission of a Design Code for approval by the Council 
that details the quality of the external materials of the finished 
development and other design parameters. 

 
Employment and Training 
 
o A financial contribution to be paid by the developer to fund local 

employment and training programmes and the submission of a 
Training and Recruitment Plan;  

 
o The developer to use all reasonable endeavours to secure the 

use of local suppliers and apprentices during the construction of 
the development; and 

 
o Submission of an Employment Management Plan 
 



 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 Page 619 

Legal costs, administration and monitoring 
 
o A financial contribution (to be agreed) to be paid by the 

developer to the Council to reimburse the Council’s legal costs 
associated with the preparation of the planning obligation and a 
further contribution (to be agreed) to be paid to reimburse the 
Council’s administrative costs associated with monitoring 
compliance with the obligation terms. 

 
RECOMMENDATION B 
 
That if the Section 106 Agreement is not completed by 31 March 2022 or such 
extended period as may be agreed in writing by the Interim Chief Planning 
Officer, the section 106 Planning Obligation is not completed, then delegate 
the decision to the Divisional Director of Planning to REFUSE planning 
permission for the appropriate reason. 
 
The proposed development, in the absence of a Legal Agreement to provide 
appropriate improvements, benefits and monitoring that directly relate to the 
development, would fail to adequately mitigate the impact of the development 
on the wider area and provide for necessary social, environmental and 
physical infrastructural improvements arising directly from the development, 
contrary to the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), Policies D4, S4, 
SI2, T4, T6, T6.1 and DF1 of The London Plan (2021), Policy CS1 of the 
Harrow Core Strategy (2012) and Policies DM12, DM28, DM42, DM43, 
DM50, of the Harrow Development Management Policies Local Plan (2013) 
and the Harrow Planning Obligations SPD (2013). 
 
DECISION:  GRANT  
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application, and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer to amend condition 8 to 
ensure the car park design and management plan can accommodate two 
additional disabled parking bays if needed, was by Chair’s Casting Vote.   
 
Councillors Brown, Parekh and Shah voted to grant the application. 
 
Councillor Maru abstained from voting on the application. 
 
Councillors Ashton, Baxter and Stevenson voted against the application.  
 
Councillor Parekh, as Chair, used the Chair’s Casting Vote, to grant the 
application. 
 

437. 2/01, Unit 8, Ballards Mews, Edgware, P/2116/21   

PROPOSAL:  redevelopment to provide a single and two-storey building to 
create car sales showroom with ancillary office and workshop (sui generis) 
and associated parking (as amended by the Addendum). 
 
The Committee resolved to accept officer recommendation. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2021 Page 620 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee was asked to: 
 
1) grant planning permission for the reason set-out in the report.  
 
DECISION:  GRANT  
 
The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application was unanimous.  
 
The audio recording of this meeting can be found at the following link:  
 
https://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 7.43 pm). 

(Signed) Councillor Nitin Parekh 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


